## MINUTES OF A SPECIAL MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAWTHORNE, CALIFORNIA HELD MAY 6, 2020.

Mayor Vargas called the City Council meeting to order at 4:30 p.m. in the City Council Chambers of the City Hall, 4455 West 126th Street, Hawthorne, California.

ROLL CALL-Present: Councilmembers Awad, Monteiro, Talleda, Valentine, Mayor Vargas.

Absent: None.

2.

City Attorney Russell Miyahira led the Pledge of Allegiance.

3.

Under oral communications, no one indicated a desire to be heard, there were no emails or phone calls.

Mayor Vargas ordered oral communications closed.

4.

Approve Facility Use Agreement between City of Hawthorne and Los Angeles County/Optum Serve to provide COVID-19 Testing at Memorial Center for 30 days. Also, authorize City Manage to execute any and all extensions to the Agreement as well as to authorize overtime for staff to keep facility open from 7 a.m. to 7 p.m. and also authorize the use of the City's Digital Billboard to advertise the testing dates, time and location.

Before voting on this item, the City Attorney stated that he spoke to the County and there will be a slight change on the hour.

Mayor Vargas moved, seconded by Councilmember Awad to Approve Facility Use Agreement between City of Hawthorne and Los Angeles County/Optum Serve to provide COVID-19 Testing at Memorial Center for 30 days as amended. Also, authorize City Manage to execute any and all extensions to the Agreement as well as to authorize overtime for staff to keep facility open from 7 a.m. to 7 p.m. and also authorize the use of the City's Digital Billboard to advertise the testing dates, time and location.

ROLL CALL-AYES: Councilmembers Awad, Monteiro, Talleda, Valentine, Mayor Vargas. NOES: None.

5.

Mayor Vargas adjourned the meeting at 5:03 pm.

Dr. Paul Jimenez City Clerk